1.5x. The return on capital employed (ROCE) reached 17.7% compared to 20.8% in the prior year.

Outlook 2024/25
Sonovaʼs solid and improving performance over this financial year confirms the strong
fundamentals of our business and the soundness of our strategy. We are well positioned to
accelerate growth and to engage with yet more consumers at more points on their hearing
journey. The coming financial year will include further significant product launches that will
elevate our industry-leading performance and drive growth, particularly in the second half-year.
We therefore expect to see a year-on-year rise of 6 – 9% in consolidated sales, and of 7 – 11% in
adjusted EBITA measured at constant exchange rates, with stronger momentum in both in the
second half-year.

100Sonova Annual Report 2023/24

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures

April 1 to March 31, CHF million   2023/24

   Income
statement

as reported

  Acquisition
related

amortiza
tion

  Income
statement

EBITA sep
aration

  Restructur
ing costs

  Tax
reforms

  Transaction
and integra

tion costs

  Litigation
costs

  Income
statement

adjusted

Sales   3,626.9   3,626.9   3,626.9
Cost of sales   (1,016.5)   (1,016.5)   11.1   (1,005.4)
Gross profit   2,610.4   2,610.4   11.1   2,621.5
Research and development   (239.0)   1.5   (237.5)   1.4   (236.0)
Sales and marketing   (1,346.0)   55.6   (1,290.4)   6.1   5.7   (1,278.6)
General and administration   (354.9)   (354.9)   5.0   4.8   10.2   (334.9)
Other income / (expenses), net   (0.6)   (0.6)   (0.6)
Operating profit before
acquisition-related
amortization (EBITA)1)   727.0   23.7   10.5   10.2   771.4
Acquisition-related amortization   (57.1)   (57.1)   (57.1)
Operating profit (EBIT)2)   669.9   669.9   23.7   10.5   10.2   714.3

Basic earnings per share (CHF)   10.08   10.08   0.36   (0.66)   0.14   0.14   10.06

Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures, taxes and acquisition-related amortization (EBITA).
Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures and taxes (EBIT).

April 1 to March 31, CHF million   2022/23

   Income
statement

as reported

  Acquisition
related

amortiza
tion

  Income
statement

EBITA sep
aration

  Restructur
ing costs

  Tax
reforms

  Transaction
and integra

tion costs

  Litigation
costs

  Income
statement

adjusted

Sales   3,738.4   3,738.4   3,738.4
Cost of sales   (1,101.0)   (1,101.0)   7.6   0.2   (1,093.3)
Gross profit   2,637.4   2,637.4   7.6   0.2   2,645.1
Research and development   (244.6)   1.6   (243.0)   0.2   (242.9)
Sales and marketing   (1,316.4)   53.3   (1,263.1)   6.4   6.2   (1,250.6)
General and administration   (330.2)   (330.2)   1.5   10.6   6.2   (311.9)
Other income / (expenses), net   0.6   0.6   0.6
Operating profit before
acquisition-related
amortization (EBITA)1)   801.6   15.6   17.0   6.2   840.4
Acquisition-related amortization   (54.9)   (54.9)   (54.9)
Operating profit (EBIT)2)   746.7   746.7   15.6   17.0   6.2   785.5

Basic earnings per share (CHF)   10.75   10.75   0.20   (0.15)   0.24   0.10   11.14

Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures, taxes and acquisition-related amortization (EBITA).
Earnings before financial result, share of profit/(loss) in associates/joint ventures and taxes (EBIT).

1)

2)

1)

2)

101 Sonova Annual Report 2023/24

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Share price performance history1)

   10 years   5 years   3 years   2 years   1 year

Sonova shares   102.1%   32.5%   4.3%   (32.6%)   (2.8%)
Swiss Performance Index (SPI)2)   88.3%   37.4%   10.2%   (0.6%)   6.2%
Sonova shares relative to the SPI   13.8%   (4.8%)   (5.9%)   (32.0%)   (9.0%)